Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
			1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Morgan Stanley & Co., Iric.	Name: Berbee Information Networks Corporation Internal			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Address:			
☐ Corporation- State: New York	Street Address: 5520 Research Park Drive City: Fitchburg			
OtherCitizenship (see guidelines) New York	State:wi			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No.	Country: USA Zip: 53711			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s)3/31/2009	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Wisconsin			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Redease by Secured Party	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
.,	2865662 2861783			
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No			
டு முறைய் இது அது அது அது அது Application or Registration Number is unknown):				
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, Li.P.				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City:New York	8. Payment Information:			
State NY Zip: 10005				
Phone Number: 212-530-5000				
Fax Number: 212 822 5219	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address chower@milbank.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: (Sintral)	4/23/2009			
Signature Date				
Christopher Hower Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

4/23/2009 3:16:23 PM PAGE 3/015 Fax Server

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Partial Release") is made as of March 31, 2009 ("Effective Date") by and between Berbee Information Networks Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), and Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties ("Grantee"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined have the respective meanings set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor is a party to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 12, 2007 among VH Holdings, Inc., CDW Corporation, the Subsidiaries of CDW Corporation and Grantee (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor granted a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title or interest of all Intellectual Property of Grantor (the "General Intellectual Property Security Interest");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor and Grantee entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated October 12, 2007 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title, or interest in and to all of the following assets and properties then owned or subsequently acquired by Grantor, including, without limitation:

- (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs, and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including the registrations listed on Schedule I and II to the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademarks");
- (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks:
- (c) all assets, rights, and interests that uniquely reflect or embody the Trademarks:
- (d) the right to sue third parties for past, present, and future infringements of any Trademark; and
- (e) all proceeds of and rights associated with the foregoing;

NY1 #3508616

4/23/2009 3:16:23 PM PAGE 4/015 Fax Server

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2007 at Reel 003639, Frame 0897; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee releases its security interest in and to the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A (the "Released Trademarks"), and any security interest it may have in the Released Trademarks by virtue of the General Intellectual Property Security Interest, together with (i) all goodwill associated with the Released Trademarks; (ii) all assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody the Released Trademarks; (iii) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of the Released Trademarks; and (iv) all proceeds thereof and rights associated with the Released Trademarks (collectively, the "Released Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases, cancels and terminates its security interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NY1:#3598616 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0234 4/23/2009 3:16:23 PM PAGE 5/015 Fax Server

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Partial Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated, as Collateral Agent

Name STEPHEN B. KING

Title: Authorized Signatory

NY 1:#3508616

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0235

4/23/2009 3:16:23 PM PAGE 6/015 Fax Server

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark Name	Registration, No. Registration Date
USA	Informacast	2,865,662
		7/20/2004
USA	Remotephonecontol	2,861,783
		7/06/2004

NY1:#3508616 4

RECORDED: 04/08/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0236